values. Based on the assessment, including discussions with the third-party valuation firm assisting us with the
calculation, we determined that the valuation technique should be modified to consider the potentially dilutive impact
on the stock price resulting from the issuance of additional shares of common stock upon the conversion of the
instruments as well as the resulting value in comparison to our market capitalization.

We agree with the SEC’s assertion that certain modifications in our valuation methodology contained errors with
respect to the valuation of convertible debentures issued by us. We are restating the June 30, 2013 three month and six
month periods to reflect the change in valuation technique and correction of the fair value accounting of the derivative
financial instruments and debentures payable. In addition, we are also restating our December 31, 2013 Balance Sheet
as it pertains to the Fair Value of our Warrants, Preferred Series C & D and Convertible Debentures to amounts as
stated below from how they were reported as of December 31, 2013 in our 10-K:

December
31, 2013

Adjustments December
31, 2013

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

12

(as
previously
reported)

(Restated)

Derivative Financial Instruments – warrants $684 $ 64 $620

Derivative Financial Instruments – Series C and D PS and DP $23,606 $ 23,310 $296

Debentures payable – carried at fair value $257,451 $ 219,201 $38,250

Total Liabilities $284,576 $ 242,575 $42,001

Accumulated deficit $ (479,485 ) $ 242,575 $(236,910 )

Total shareholders’ deficit $ (284,435 ) $ 242,575 $(41,860 )

Page 7

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

13

The tables below reflect the changes in restating the derivative liabilities for the three months and six months ended
June 30, 2013:

Derivative Liability Restatement for the 3 months ended June 30, 2013:

3 Mos.
June 30,
2013
(as
previously
reported)

Adjustments

3 Mos.
June 30,
2013
(as
Restated)

Gain (loss) from change in fair value of hybrid financial instruments $ (29,569 ) $ 29,136 $ (433 )

Gain (loss) from change in fair value of derivative liability – warrants $ 289 $ (31 ) $ 258

Gain (loss) from change in fair value of derivative liability – Series C & D $ (1,849 ) $ 1,904 $ 55

Net income (loss) $ (30,372 ) $ 31,009 $ 637

Net income (loss) available to common shareholders $ (30,372 ) $ (30,312 ) $ (60 )

Comprehensive income (loss) $ (30,595 ) $ 31,254 $ 659

Derivative Liability Restatement for the 6 months ended June 30, 2013:

6 Mos.
June 30,
2013
(as
previously
reported)

Adjustments

6 Mos.
June 30,
2013
(as
Restated)

Gain (loss) from change in fair value of hybrid financial instruments $ (22,795 ) $ 46,849 $ 24,054

Gain (loss) from change in fair value of derivative liability – warrants $ 3,411 $ 13 $ 3,424

Gain (loss) from change in fair value of derivative liability – Series C & D $ (2,149 ) $ 4,147 $ 1,998

Net income (loss) $ (21,284 ) $ 50,958 $ 29,674

Net income (loss) available to common shareholders $ (21,284 ) $ 50,261 $ 28,977

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

14

Comprehensive income (loss) $ (21,618 ) $ 51,425 $ 29,807

Statement of Cash Flows:

6 Mos.
June 30,
2013
(as
previously
reported)

Adjustments

6 Mos.
June 30,
2013
(as
Restated)

Net income (loss) $ (21,284 ) $ 50,958 $29,674

Gain (loss) from change in fair value of hybrid financial instruments $ 2,149 $ (26,203 ) $ (24,054 )

Gain (loss) from change in fair value of derivative liability – warrants $ (3,411 ) $ (13 ) $ (3,424 )

Gain (loss) from change in fair value of derivative liability – Series C & D
Preferred Shares $ 22,795 $ (24,793 ) $ (1,998 )

Net cash used in operating activities $ (874 ) $ (1 ) $ (875 )

Page 8

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

15

Merger and Reverse Stock Split – On May 11, 2014, the Company completed an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the
“Merger Agreement”) with Qode Services Corporation (“Qode”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. Under the
terms of the Merger Agreement, Qode was merged into the Company and ceased to exist upon completion of the
merger.  The Company continued as the surviving corporation. Under the terms of the Merger Agreement, the
Company’s charter was amended to provide for an increase in the amount of common stock authorized shares, and